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:CccP.r,::e:r 1, 1964 cm:.HIS3ICNERS ~CCEEDL;Gs 
'-

Tr.e ro3rri of CoM~isfioners ~ct at 10:00 A.M., all ne~bers prc~c~t, G~crge R. Salisbur;, Jr., Cr~iman. Tr.e 
I 

:r.intues of' rr:e:eti::11:;s held !bVf:l'!ber 4th an~ ;tr. we!'e r~ad and apr,1·oved • 

.MC:JT:l.Y P.I:POR'!'S OF Cot:.nty Officers were rPa<i anct arrrovec. The f'ollowln~ bills uere aur.iti:.c and ar:;rrovcd 

L. N. Curtis & ~ens 
Gilbert BluM~r.ttal 
o. E. Castle 
L:it!.n A.~~ric~n Club 
P.!i··lL,:::; Y.otel 
!l~wlin3 'f:1)J'T1E'"!"l Is Club 
Ide'l1 r:Obl 
Rawlins N:?\o:spapers, Inc. 
P..awlir:s t:e...-:;ra;:E"rs, Inc. 

Carbon Co. Credit Rat!.r.g Exchan~e 
Iris DeLuc!e 
ContL,ental Oil Company 
Iris DoLde 
Betty Z.:cGlI"'ness 
R. G. En~strcm 
Nary Br:1~!ord 
Lill 1.an X~,1cll 
Bett;: Sr,'c'ehan 
LaVer.i~ J. "-ilE>r 

Betty C. !;cu1)recht 
Petty Anderson 
C. ·,,.. Cc;b'.lrn 
Gecrg'? Aydelott 
Carl W. Pudi.n 
P.:lul Fultz 
Rot~~t J. Korkow 
R:1y Cress Le.kc 
Fran~ licD0na ld 
Charles Ro:::;s 

~oy Si:ns 
~for:iian H. Blake 
Dia~~ ~e~ S1n:~ez 
R. A. Hak:lla 

Fire P!"Ctection 
Election C•nv!i~s & Milei~e 
E:0ct~cn C· r.vas~ 
uener::l E1Pction i'.ent 
GPmr:11 Election - Rrmt 
Ger.eral Election - R~nt 
u~n~reI Electicn - Rent 
Varicus Prir.tir.c &. Publl!"rir.e' 
Vari:.us - Surplies & Eq~iprr,ent · 

CH & ~ail - hS::;1(7.rr.ent 
P:i.rtial S11.:iry - Der. Co. ~lerk 
S~r.riff - Car Ex;er.se 
s~1ary - Dep. ~o. vlerlt 
Salary - Sec. to ~e3lth Nu~~~ 
Sala-=-;y - County Clerk 
:alary - D~~. Co. C1~rk 
Salary - JeJ. Co. ~ls~k 
Salary - D~p. Co. ~lerk 
SalarJ - ~~~. Co. Cl~~·k 

Salary - rr~~t~•~~tion Official 
Salary - ~eg1st~at!cn Cfficial 
~r.cri!'f - Sqlary 
Sh-:;riff - 3.1lary Underjr.eriff 
Sh~rif! - S~lary De:. Sh~ri!f' 
Sala:--;.• - Deruty .ji:eriff 
Salar;,1 - D~p • .:):1:'riff 
S.1lary - De;,ut~ ~~2ri!: 
Salary - Dcp. 3h':)ri!'f & J :iilor 
S~lary - J~p. ~e~iff l J4ilor 

S1la17 - !)eputy Sheriff 
Salar; - Deputy Shc~iff 
5.1l&rJ - Sec. to She!'iff 

10.00 
2c.oo 
12.00 
35.0:) 
35.00 
35.00 
Jj.00 

247.~'J 
1184;90 

27.0:) 
80.01) 
80.63 

18.5.61 
276.J6 
469.7) 
J6J.l.J.9 
~t8.41 
275.J6 
29.5.95 

276.36 
2JCJ.05 
4e7.J4 
Jl:9.36 
Jll.91 
12) • .56 
l0C.0:) 
96.J7 
Jll. 91 
)21.1.5 

1 • 
1-~yrtle :,:cJ ur.k in 
Ida J olJ1~0n 

SalarJ - Co. Assessor 
S~lat7 - Dep. Assess0r 
Salary - Dep. As=e=~or 

24.09 
J2!•. 91 
2;4.lJ 
466.76 
J48.04 
251.27 
355.54 
460.50 
J21.e5 

E. G. Micl".ie 
D,r.na J. Cor.~cr 
Christel J. :Iu:,,ph:--eys 
Cffic~ of Co. Tr~qs. 

Alice J. ~ichols 
Ctarlotte Rnr.iick 
Ruth !{. Cables 

· o. E. Castle 
J~ke Cruz 
Ernest Cruz 
Rebert J. Korkcw 
Carl H. Ar.derson 
George F. Buc:<~~~orf 
Frank S. C0naway 

Wt ll:-ert Irene 
Delb?rt D. Jackscn 
D • .r.. Jackson 
Theodore L'\.nd l 
Ja."l'lcs W. Lt:cas 
Bnd':!r i~kinen 
Jo'J l-:.~c3.ren:i.s 
John R. SnyU., Attorney 
L~idcn Carl P.eed 
Da~iPl L. Schinkel 

Ls.ur~lee Scr.tnkel 
ERrl } •• Seiloff 
Frr.r.cis Stocks 
Fr~:1i< ~. Tati.lJ':I 
J c~.n ·1. Cr.:~.-
S. K. ·cri~gs 
Vir~;ni~ nAl~All 
Jc1.'1\es :S. Cashmc1.n, ?-:. D. 
Jo"?l P. :~~ys 
};; n~ ~·.'ooJh.:::-u~e 

Fr,:mc~~ White 
:t-:ary Aydelott 
1".ariE" °S-3.ck::;tr::ir, 
Gilbert Crnz 
It~ck E~s~ne~~ r~oi~cts 

Salary - D~f. Co. Assessor 
:.1Ulry - Co. ~p•t of' Schools 
&\lar:, - D~r. ~up't c! Schools 
CH & J;:i ll - A~siQ1T1ent 

.::ala~• - s.,,c. tc C.:,. ftg~nt 
s~Jary - Cl~r~ o~ Dist. Court 
Salary - D~f. Clerk of Dist. Court 
Salary - JusticP. of ~he reace 
S,1.lary - Courtl:o'Jse CustodiAn 
Salary - Ccurtho·1se Custo~ie.n 
~ & B Dept. - Fcr·""la-:i 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B De:::t. - l.?bor 
R ~ B D~pt. - Lab~~ 

R & B Dept. - Labor 
~ & B Dept. - labv~ 
R .'.:: B Dept. - La"!::,or 
R & B De~t. - L'.lbor 
R &·B ~eft. - ·Laoor 
R & 9 De~t. - Labor 
a tc B Di?_;t. - La:>or 
R & B ~ept. - Assi~JT1ent 
R & B Dept. - L~bo~ 
R & B De;t. - Shop For~~a~ 

~ & B De~t. - l.AQ~r 
rl & B De~-t. L~'!::cr 
R e: 3 De ft. - L'.lbor 
~ & B Dept. - L::i~cr 
s~1a~:,· - Co~:1tt At t0rn~y 
G.1.h r✓ - Der. c. At tc .~r.P.y 
Sry,lci.ry - :::i·.!~. ":.v .\t tc~€';t 
S'l.la::-y - Cr). :iealth C!"ficer 
Salary Co. TrP.~surer 
~~lary - ~~p. Cc. Treas. 

S1.lary - JP.p. ~c. ~.:'f"as. 
S::tl3ry - D~.;-. Co. Tr1=:as. 
:::,lary - !)ep. Co. Treas. 
3al3ry - A~s1~tt~g Custodi.nn 
Co. Clerk - ~uJ;llos 

2.5.00 

26J.OO 
463.25 
3'.;.7. 24 
176.69 
Z9.5.l8 
25}.4.5 
451.12 
3J5.90 
J4J.7:) 
JJ?.20 

359.20 
3-+C. 01J. 
J4,3. 70 
32~.54 
JJ.5.90 
)43. 70 
360.50 

2.5.00 
J4;. 70 
390.44 

61..se 
)67.CO 

50.59 
Jl./J • ';'C 
469.J4 
J81.2? 
274.,52 
168.66 
4.5J.JJ 
J?;. 76 

292.JJ 
275.36 
276.J6 
11.5.c2 

6~.)6 



~ R. L. Polk & 0P1pany 
Pioneer Printing & Stationery Co. 
Wyo. Taxpc:tyers Assoc. · 
:t-:cr;Hn H. El.:1ke 
Frank McDonald 
Ernie's Sinclair .Service 
Phillips Petroleu~ Co. 
Sinclsir Refining Co. 
StP.:ndard Oil 
IBM Corporation 

Wyo.· St,3.tionery Co. 
Donna J. "'onnor 
BJr.croft-Wr.itney Co. 
Osc'lr A. Hall, Attorney 
Jade Lodge 
K. W. Keldsen 
¥..atthew E,~nder Co., L1~. 
c: w: Ogburn 
Bestway Building Center 
Bi-Rite Drug Store 

Johnson Service Co. 
,lovineer 
Xorthern G4s Comra:-~y 
Northern Gas Company 
Rawlins Plumbing 
Mrs. Carol Herring 
Fr<';~k J. lV:eyers 
Mary Ncilvaine 
Sandra Ilafter 
Y~unt9in States Tele. Co. 

Wye. Girls' School 
Wyo. HighwaJ• Dept. 
Wyo. Industrial Institute 
Brakes, L1c. 
Chief Tire co:· 
Continental Oil Co. 
Continental Oil Co. 
Harathon Oil Picnic Fund · 
Pete's Upholstery 
'ti. S. 1·:elding Supply, Inc. 

Hary C. Engstro!ll 
A~erican ~ducation Publicaticns 
Bradley H. 1.,low 
Allen W. Mace 
Allen W. Viace 
Davia Shadrick 
Robert Jack SMith & As~oc. 
Gilbert 3lu~enthal 
:t-ii.ldred Jesrner 
Kels Nickell 

Poard of Public Utilities 
Childress ~lectric 
Kitchell's "'cnoco Station 
Rawlins Sanitary Collection 
Minter }lercantile Co. 
Williams Conoco ' ' 
Worth':lm l-~ch:'cnery Co. 
Teton Count:,• 
Donalds. Johnson 
Ralph W. Jons 

John · l\ il,9.p:i . . ' ,- ,, ... , ·};\' 
JorJ1 Orton ,· 
Joel Hays 
F. B. Gronberg ;. 

C ' "· Frar.'.c S. ~ma~~ay·'; i. 

.... , 

Agricultural :xtendon Service 
Bru~e Ric~Ardson 
Stanfield's 
F. W. Woolworth 

. Geor£8, Aydelott 
+if_ 

\ Saratcg,3. .Sun· , 
· · C. W. 0;':)u rn 

Ferguson ;v;ercantile Co. 
H. I.arsen, Inc. 
l'-:'.aberry' s Glass Shop 
And.~rson' s S:.:iclair Service 
Dixon Garage 
Earl I s Standard 
Platte Valley Gas~ Cil 
Sweetwate:.- Co1:nseling Service 

Co. ~brk - Su:;,plies 
Various - Supplies 
Co. Treas. - Su~plies 
Sheriff.- Mil. & Exp. of De~. 
Steriff - Mil. of D2p. · 
Sheriff - Rescue Unit 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Car Exµense 
Sheriff - Car ExpP.nse ' 
Supplies 

Attorney - Supplies 
Mil. & Exp. 
Court Library 
Court Attorney 
Dist. Court - Jurcrs 
Court Attorr.ey 
Court Library 
Care of Prisoner$ 
CH & Jail - Surplies 
S11;;plies 

CH & Jail - llaint. 
CH & Jail - Supplies. 
Gas Service 
CH & Jail - l1aint. 
CH .'.l: Jail - Maint. 
Heal th Offi° cer ' - Nilec1.ge 
Eealth-Offfcer'- Supplies 
1:ileage - "Heal th Nurse 
hileage - 'foalt:1 Nurse 
Tel~phone·service 

Care of Girls 
State Radio 
Care of Boys 
R & B Dept. Parts 
R & B Dept. - Tires 
R & B Deµt. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. Gas & Oil 
R & 3 Dept. - Pipe 
R & B Dept. - Repairs 
R & B ~ept. - Repairs 

Assisting Clerk of Court & Cc. Clerk 
Co. ~up't. - Supflics 
Salary - Assistant Surveyor 
Sal3I"J - Co. Surveyor 
Rent & Mil & Exp - Surve:,·or 
Assisting Co. ~urveyor 
Surv2yor - Suppli~s 
SaLs.:rj & Rent - JP 
Rent-- JP · 
Rent .:. JP' 

Water Service 
CH & Jail - Supplies 
Gas & Oil 
::Jr3.yage 
R & B Dept.~ Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. Gas & Oil 
~ & B Dept. - Repairs 

' R & B Dept. - E,;uipnent 
Water C6;1lfrtissioner 

'.;'.\,r1, ,;J}f'i.ter ~,?~is sioner . ,, 
J3Al,ay1; .:. .. Co. Corn.'1lissioner 
Salary .... - Co. Cormr,issL·ner 
T:..~easurer ,... l{il. & Exp. 
Rent & Y~leage - JP 
Salary & Rent of JP 
Quarterly Salary - Co. Agent 
Mil. & Exp. ~ Asslsta:it Co. Agent 
Azer.t - Sup?lies 
Agent - 4-R S.1fplies 
Ex,?ense -' Undersheriff 

Co. Clerk - Supplies 
Xil. & Exp. - Sh,..:riff 
CH & Jail - Supplies 
CH & Jail - Supplies 
SuFplies 
R & D Deft. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & Band Sheriff - Gas & Oil 
R & Band Sheriff - Gas & Oil 
Kental He~lth Prograr.i 

451~ 

12.00 
36.82 
16.00 
28.17 
21.00 
11.15 
3.86 
4.13 

15.49 
69.o~ 

1.25 
82.00 
50.00 
50.00 
10.00 

175.eo 
22 • .50 

453.00 
7.20 

11+.47 

219.10 
41.75 

. 219.24 
18. 05 
59.37 
12.00 

2.50 
51.30 
12.10 

572.77 

39.0::i 
180.00 
J6.oo 
11.89 

111.12 
8.65 

532,43 
150.oa 
39.30 
12.55 

96.4J 
9.60 

24l~. 71 
J42.E0 
102.46 

3.61 
1.16 

112.36 
20.00 
20.00 

35.14 
4.73 

10.95 
10.00 

471.49 
22.58 

1034.34 
288.00 
81.95 

169.20 

102.69 
82.89 
27.66 
37.00 

115.83 
4o5.00 

93.39 
48.6J 
15.91 
7.2s 

24.75 
19.60 
15. 85 
7.07 

JJ. lJ 
5J.80 

121.94 
33.73 

141+.62 
522.25 
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Dece.);ber 1, 1964 
Workmen's ~omr,ensation Dept. 
George R, Salisburt, Jr. 
Prarie Publishing o. 
R. A. 1-iak~la 
Ei"'-"t1Y Align!'lent 
Rawlins Newspapers· Inc. 
Rawl'...ns Ne• . .;rsr,a;ers, Inc. 
S, K. Bri~:;s 
Platte ,-Valley Service 
S~ith Chevrclet Cadillac, In~. 

J.:, Yw~pa Valley lectric Assoc. 
The First N-'3.tional Bank 
Wyoming Retir'°;.~c.1t Systc:n 
Business Hen•~ Assur11nca Co. 
Ohio ~fation~l Life In::;. Cc. 
Wyomin.; RetirEomer.t .,;;,,stem 

Co~pensation - Peace Officers 
Salary & Mileage - C0,'lmissicner 
Su.:_Jplies - Surve~ror 
11il. &· Exr. - Asses3or 
~h2riff ~a~ Ex~ense 
Various - .f.dvertising 
Various - Su~plic3 
Court Library 
R & B Dei:t. GaS" & Oil 
R & 3 De :=,t. :tepa•irs 

R & E Deft. Electric 5ervice 
Witbholding 'Iax for ?10 v. 1964 
Social Security for ·Nov. 1964 
Health I.1sur2nce for Nev. 1-964 · 
Life Insurance for -Nov. 1964 
Te9.chGr I s :l2tirsr::~r1t for ·!·~ov. 1964 

28.25 
1.37 • .54 
32.48 

1.58. 95 
9 • .35 

149.70 
408.37 

81.50 
18.54 

20.51 

7.00 
2247.70 
625.19 
231 • .36 
71.70 
19.50 

· LEASE: A rr.otion was made by Nil~nd, seccnded by 6rton and carried to extend the lease to Malcolm Smith 
& ·Associates for one (1) year on the Hospital Grcund in \Test Rawlins for tte X"!'!Ount of $600.00. 

· Thereu:r:-0n the Board adjourned until the following day. 

Dece:r.ber 2 • 1964 Tr.e Board resum8d its: se:;sion, all me::1bers present. 

· CAIL FC~ BIDS: Sealed bids were received by the Board for a new ~utcMobile for the Sheriff's defartment, 

a3 advertised in the Rawlins Daily Times on November 11, 18 • a.r.d 25, 1964. The bids were a:,;- follows: 
Mc:W.ON NOTOP..S net cid ·$2,oe2;50 - Chrysl,c;r Ne,.rport 
Mc!-:.\HON I•IOTCRS net bid 1,779.83 - Plymouth Fury II 
LEF?ORGE MOTOR CO. net bid -$24.30.00 - Oldsmobile 
LEFFO:l8:S r~C'l'CR CO. r.et bid $2100.00 - Pontiac 
McGEE-M:UP.Pi:Y, lNC. net bid ~1604.00 - Ford Custc.M 
LEIB:2:R :MOTOR CCEPAi.'H r.et bid $1995.00 - Dodge Polara 

The Board a~arded thi~ bid to Kci':ahon :Motors for the Chrysler rfawport. 

RE2ATES as follows were allowed by the Bc&rd. 
!fax D:rnson, Ra~lir.s Wynming, erroneous assessment - Rebate Order No. 1491 
l¼x Dawson, Rawlins, Wyomir.e, erl"oneous assess'Tlent - Rebate Order lJo;p. 1418 & 1440 

· BAGGS CEMETERY DISTP.ICT: Tl::.e canvass of·the electicn which was held for·t:ie Eoard of Trustees, Baggs 
c~~etery District, ou November 21, 1964, reveals the following results: 

4 year term 
(expires lJc,;3:nber 5, 1968) 

Lula Ayer 18 
Georgia Andre.-1 17 
Lee Jons 15 
Charles Orchard. 6 
Mildred Jesmer 1 

2 year tc1m 
(expires ~cve~ber 8, 1966) 

Roy Jons 17 
Sid Weber 15 
Eliza Solace 14 
Nora Airheart 6 
Loree Austin 5 

$J0.90 
€.!}.67 

FCRCST RESEJtVE FESS in the amo'.lnt of $15JJ8.21 we:::-8 received from the St/3.te Treasurer and distributed as 
follows in complieance Kith Secticn 9-576 WCS 1957. 

CCL--:JTY G~:EPJJ., FUND : $14,571;30 SCHOOL DISTRICTS $766.91 

IW~A SCHOOL BCtJD: A !'lotion was made by !JilRnd • seconded ~· Salisbury !..nd carried wr..ereby the following 
resolution ~~s adopted. 

e E S O L U T I O N 

Wl--iF.:IBAS, the Clerk of the Board of Trustees of School D1 strict No. 7, in th8 Ccunty of Carbcn and State 
of Wyoming, }'-3.s trans:nitted a certified cory Of a resol'Jtion adopted and approved by t11e Board of Trustees of 
School District No. 7, en the 18 day of No ven1be~, 1964, to the Count~, C1~rk fort he 0 card of Co'Jnty Conmissim, .. 
ers·or Carbon County; and 

w:IBRSAS, the Board of County Corn:-::issioners has determined, and does her0::iy dete:.c:-;·1:i.ne, that it is nec­
ess'lry and for the best interests of School J.Jistrict No. 7, and the County, [Ind its inhabitants, to provide 
for·the authorizaticn and is8lance of said bonds in the ag:regate principal a~ount ~f $435,0CO.CO, or so much 
thet-eof as may be necessary, to r,rovide fund~ fo-r the purpose c:.' erecting. enlareine flnd equipping a school 
building in said District. 

NOW' TEE.'IBFORE' BE IT R'CSCLVED BY THE BOARD OF co:-:MIS.SIONERS OF c.;,.qBm! CCVNTY' STATE OF WYCHING: 

Sectic:i 1. That all ~cticn heretofcr~ taken· by the Board of 'frustees cf School District No. 7, and the 
I 

off1cers of Carbon County, directed toward snbrr.i tting the ciuestion of is :::;ui."'"lg the negotiable, coupon, general 
obUt:aticn bonds cf !:?id School District No. 7, in the age;regate principal amount of $485,000.00, or so m".lch 
thel"eof as may be necessary fer the purpose of erecting, enla.rginG and equipping a school building in s,iid 
School Distrcit ~Jo. 7, be, ar..d the sa.~e hereby is, ratified, approved and coru~irmed, includine;, without limit­
ing· the generality of the foregoine, the adoption by -said Board of Trustees cf School District no. 7 of said 
resolution on the l'i d3.y of No11~l.~l(.1964, and· all action te.!cen pursuant tberdo. 

Section 2. That the L:ounty Clerk shall :;ive notice of the action hereby tc1ken by transmitting to the 
Clc'!"k of said Boar:l. cf Trustees of School :'.:Ii strict No. 7, for sc\icl B,::ard of Trustees, a certified copy of this 
::-esolution. 

Section J. That the officers of the C.Junty of Carbon be, and the;:r hc.~eby are, authorized c:nd diirected 
to take all action necessary or appropriate to effectuate the provisions of this resolution and tte resolution 
of the Board of Trustees of School .uistrict Ko. z, passed and ad_opted on the /! day of /{~cJembe rt , 1964, by 
the Board of Trust~es of School District No. 7, arbon County, ~yomin6• 
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I . 64 December 2, 19 

Secticn 4. That all resolution:; or pa~~ts ttereof in conflict with tds resolution are hereby re­
pealed. 

~, ... . 
Section 5 • .':. That if any fecti0n, paraE;raph, clause or i::rovision of t:;is resolution shall for nny 

reason be· held"t6 be' ·invalid or unenforceable, th~ invalidity or unenforceability of fuch section, paragraph, 
clause or provision shall not affe~t ~ny of tte remaining rrovisions of this resoluticn. 

Section 6. That by reason of the fact that said School District No. 7, Carbon County, Wyoming, is 
,not properl:,· or adequatelJ' supplied with !:chool facilities, it i~ r1ereby declared that an emert:ency exi:sts, that 
this resolution is neceszary to the irn.'Tlediate preservation oft.he public peace, health and safety, and that it 
shal} be in full force and effect i.mrnediately after its adoption and approval. 

Section 7. That tl:is resolution .,r:ill be entered on rE:cord in the minute book of the Board of Cou.'1ty 
Cormr.i·ssior.ers, ar.d the County Clerk is authorized and directed to cnrr;r out the provisions t.hereof. 

APPROVED .t.:m A:)OPTED tb.is 2 day of Decmber, 1964. 

Georae P.. Salisbu!"'· Jr. 

Att~st: 

cmnty cie 1c 

Chairman 
Board o.f Count;:,· Corr.nis~ioners 

Carbon County, Wyoming 

2;;b~Co~~~~ ~ . 

---_7 ~s then moved by Commissicner John Niland and seconded b:,· Cc1111llissioner John Orton that all rules 
of ttis Commission which :-night prevent, ·unless ~uspended, the final rassae;e cind acor-ticn cf t~is resolution at 
this ·meeting be, a:1d they heri:cby are, suspe:1ded for thP. purpose of pemittir1g the final passage c:.ild adoption of 
tt.is ·resolution at tr.is meetir.6 • 

The question bein~ uy,on the addptidn of said mction and the suspension of the rules, tbe roll was 
called with the fullowin'.; result: 

Those Voting Aye: Geode R: s~ur>-iul""•, J~. 

Jo ~'1 N ihrid 

H'.ose Voting Nay: 
Jchn ·crtcn 

None · 

A majority of the Board of County Camissioners having voted in favor of said motior., "the Chainnan 
declared said moticn carried ar.d tr.c rule~ su~pended. 

Commission8r John Orton seconded t~e motion for tte adoption of the fore~oing rssoluticr., and th3 
s~~e; on bei.'1g put to a vote, was adcpted·by tte affirmative vote of ~11 members pre~ent, the vcte being as 
follows: 

Those Votir.~ ~-e: G~orge P.. s~~isbury, Jr, 

Jo r.:1 Ort ::m 
These Vcting ~ay: 

A majority of the mew.cers of the Doard of County Comrnissio~ers having voted in f?.vcr of said motion, 
the C::air:r.a::1 declared said motion carried c>nd the resolution duly pas2ed and adorted. 

On moticn duly made, secc-:idsd and approyefi, it 1.-,as ordered .tl_.,t said resolutic~ be 2pprcved a:-d au­
thenticated by the sigr:-'3.tures of the C~.aim;m of the Bo2rd of Count?; Com~i~sicners and tte CotU'lty CJerk o:: 
Cdrbon Cc~~~ty, and recorded in tr.e record.2 of said Bo&rd of County oMmis$ioners ~nd th~t a ouli certified 
cory cf said resolution shculd be transr.1i tted by said County Clerk to th8 Clerk of said School istr~ct No. 7. 
C:1rbon County, "yominz, for t:r.e Board of Trustees tl:ereof. 

· Tr.ere being no further hu;iness, upon motion duly made, sccocided c:.nd unarr.inously carried, t r.e Bo:1rd 
ad~ '.)~rr.ed. 

Attest: 
Chairman 

Board cf County ~oJTT.iissior.ers 

~Cou~,~ 

~T~ ~ ~-.YOMI~IG) 
) ss. , .. 

CCUNTY OF CAR!3CJN) 

I, P.. G. tn,gstrom, the duly chosen, qualified and acting:County Clerk of the County ·or Carbo~, State 
of WyoMing, do herety certify tr.;:,,t the foregoing pag!:?s r.umbered 2l to 25, both incl'..lsive, ar8 :1 ·full, trt.:a and 
correct corry of thA record cf the proceedings of the Board of County Com:nissicners cf said Co1.mty, taken at a 
Reguiar ::ncetinz t,.er~of held on the 2 chy of December, 19(4, cqj.vening at the hour of 10:00 o'clock a.m., so 
far a~ said minutes re:ate to a resolution, a copy of which is therein set forth; thet said copy of said ~e­
solution containec ~n said minutes is a full, true nnd correct copy of the original of s4id resolution as pass­
ed by the Board of County ColT!JTlissicners at saJd'meetin&; that said original resolution has beer. fully authen­
ticaled by the signatures of the Chairm3.n cf the Board of County Commissioners and myself as Clerk of said 
county;/and sign2d ar.d a~proved by the Chairnnn of said Board of County Co:nrnissic.ners, and made a part of tte 
records of said Board of County Co~~is~ioners. · 

I further certify that threc(J) ~embers of 
pre~~nt at said meeting and three {J) ~€:noers of said 
min~tes set forth. 

the Board of County Coi!l.'T!issioners cf Carbon County were 
Board voted on the pass.1ge o:f said resol~tion as in s2.id 

rn WIT!."ESS \·,'nillEOF, I have bereu:,to set r.,y hand and tt~ seal of :::9.id County, this 2 day of Dece:nber 
1964. 

LIE!1.ARY BOND: 
amount of $J0OO.OO. 

R. G. E?1r:stro:n 
Cou.~t~• Clerk 

The Board approved bend for Berth4 C. Rusk, Treasurer Carbon Co. Library Board in the 

There being no furthe~ business the meeting w~s adjourned. 
Attest: 

Chaima"l I! 
I 


